
 

 

 

 

FARNHAM TOWN COUNCIL 

 

 

Agenda 
Council 

 

Time and date 

Thursday 27th June, 2019 at 7.00 pm 

 

Place 

Council Chamber - Town Offices, South Street, Farnham 
 

 

To  ALL MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 

 

Dear Councillor  

 

You are hereby summoned to attend a Meeting of FARNHAM TOWN COUNCIL to be held on 

Thursday 27th June, 2019, at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber - Town Offices. The Agenda for 

the meeting is attached. 

 

 

Yours sincerely 

 
Iain Lynch  

Town Clerk 

 
 

Members’ Apologies 

Members are requested to submit their apologies and any Declarations of Interest on 

the relevant form attached to this agenda to customer.services@farnham.gov.uk by  

5pm on the day before the meeting. 
 

Recording of Council Meetings 
This meeting is digitally recorded and retained until the minutes are signed. 

 

Questions by the Public  

Prior to the commencement of the meeting, the Town Mayor will invite Members of the Public 

present to ask questions on any Local Government matter, not included on the agenda, to which an 

answer will be given or if necessary a written reply will follow or the questioner will be informed of 

the appropriate contact details.  A maximum of 15 minutes will be allowed for the whole session. 
 

Members of the Public are welcome and have a right to attend this Meeting.  Please note 

that there is a maximum capacity of 30 in the public gallery 

 

Page 1

mailto:customer.services@farnham.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

FARNHAM TOWN COUNCIL 
 

Disclosure of Interests Form 

 

 

 

Notification by a Member of a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter under consideration at a 

meeting (Localism Act 2011). 
 

Please use the form below to state in which Agenda Items you have an interest.   

 

If you have a disclosable pecuniary or other interest in an item, please indicate whether you wish to speak 

(refer to Farnham Town Council’s Code of Conduct for details) 

 

As required by the Localism Act 2011, I hereby declare, that I have a disclosable pecuniary or 

personal interest in the following matter(s). 

 

 

FULL COUNCIL:   27 June 2019 

 

Name of Councillor …………………………………………………… 

 
 Nature of interest (please 

tick/state as appropriate) 

 

Agenda 

Item No 
I am a Waverley 

Borough 

Councillor/Surrey 

County Councillor* 

Other Type of interest 

(disclosable pecuniary 

or Other) and reason 

 

 

   

 

 

   

 

 

   

 

 

   

 

 

   

 

* Delete as appropriate 

 

Page 2



 

 

 

 

FARNHAM TOWN COUNCIL 

 

 

Agenda 
Council 

 

Time and date 

Thursday 27th June, 2019 at 7.00 pm 

 

Place 

Council Chamber - Town Offices, South Street, Farnham 
 

 

Prayers 
Prior to the meeting prayers will be said in the Council Chamber by Revd John Morris of St Thomas-

on-the-Bourne.  Councillors and members of the public are welcome to attend. 

 

1 Apologies    

 To receive apologies for absence. 

2 Disclosures of Interest    

 To receive from members, in respect of any items included on the agenda for this meeting, 

disclosure of any disclosable pecuniary or other interests, or of any gifts and hospitality, in line 

with the Town Council’s Code of Conduct. 

 

NOTES: 

  

(i)  The following councillors have made a general non-pecuniary interest declaration in relation 

to being councillors of Waverley Borough Council: Cllrs Beaman, Blishen, Cockburn, Dickson, 

Edmonds, Gray, Hesse, Macleod, Martin, Merryweather, Mirylees, Neale, and Ward.  

 

(ii)  The following councillor has made a general non-pecuniary interest declaration in relation to 

him being a councillor of Surrey County Council: Cllr Macleod.  

 

(iii) Members are requested to make declarations of interest, on the form attached, to be 

returned to customer.services@farnham.gov.uk by 5pm on the day before the meeting.  

 

Members are reminded that if they declare a pecuniary interest they must leave before any debate 

starts unless dispensation has been obtained.  

3 Minutes   (Pages 7 - 18) 

 To sign as a correct record the minutes of the Farnham Town Council meeting held on 23rd 

May 2019 (Appendix A). 

4 Questions and Statements by the Public    

Page 3



 

 

 Prior to the commencement of the meeting, the Town Mayor will invite Members of the 

Public present to ask questions on any Local Government matter, not included on the agenda, 

to which an answer will be given or if necessary a written reply will follow or the questioner 

will be informed of the appropriate contact details. A maximum of 15 minutes will be allowed 

for the whole session. 

5 Town Mayor's Announcements    

 To receive the Town Mayor’s announcements. 

6 Questions by Members    

 To consider any questions from Councillors in accordance with Standing Order 9. 

Part 1 - Items for Decision 

 

7 Election of the Town Mayor    

 To elect a Town Mayor for the municipal year 2019/20. 

8 The Town Mayor to make the Declaration of Acceptance of 

Office   

 

 To receive the Mayor’s Declaration of Acceptance of Office.  

9 Election of Deputy Town Mayor    

 To elect the Deputy Town Mayor for the municipal year 2019/20.  

10 The Deputy Town Mayor to make the Declaration of 

Acceptance of Office   

 

 To receive the Deputy Town Mayor’s Declaration of Acceptance of Office.  

11 Vote of Thanks to Retiring Town Mayor    

 To receive the Vote of Thanks for the retiring Town Mayor Cllr David Attfield. 

12 Presentation of Past Town Mayor’s Badge    

 Past Town Mayor’s Badge to be presented to Cllr David Attfield and Past Mayoress Badge to 

Mrs Ann Attfield.  

13 Working Group Notes   (Pages 19 - 30) 

 To receive the notes and any recommendations of the following Working Groups: 

i) Tourism and Events held on 11th June 2019 (Appendix B). 

ii) Community Enhancement Working Group held on 12th June 2019 (Appendix C). 

iii) Cemeteries and Appeals Working Group held on 13th June 2019 (Appendix D). 

iv) Strategy and Finance Working Group held on 18th June 2019 (Appendix E). 

14 Planning and Licensing Applications   (Pages 31 - 44) 

 To receive the minutes of the Planning and Licensing Consultative Group meetings held on: 

3rd June (Appendix F) and 17th June 2019 (Appendix G). 

Part 2 - Items to Note 

 

15 Actions taken under the Scheme of Delegation    

16 Reports from Other Councils    

 To receive from Councillors any updates on matters affecting Farnham from Waverley 

Borough Council and Surrey County Council. 

Part 3 - Confidential Items 

 

17 Any confidential matters (if required) arising from discussions 

of the Working Group notes   

 

 Page 4



 

 

Council Membership: 

David Attfield (Mayor), Paula Dunsmore (Deputy Mayor), David Beaman, Roger Blishen, 

Carole Cockburn, Sally Dickson, Alan Earwaker, Brian Edmonds, Pat Evans, John "Scotty" Fraser, 

Michaela Gray, George Hesse, Andy MacLeod, Michaela Martin, Mark Merryweather, Kika Mirylees, 

John Neale and John Ward 

 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

FARNHAM TOWN COUNCIL 

 

 

 

Minutes 
Council 

 

Time and date 
7.00 pm on Thursday 23rd May, 2019 

 

Place 
Council Chamber - Town Offices 

 

Councillors 

 

Councillor David Attfield (Mayor) 

Councillor Paula Dunsmore (Deputy Mayor) 

Councillor Roger Blishen 

Councillor Carole Cockburn 

Councillor Sally Dickson 

Councillor Alan Earwaker 

Councillor Brian Edmonds 

Councillor Pat Evans 

Councillor Michaela Gray 

Councillor Andy MacLeod 

Councillor Michaela Martin 

Councillor Mark Merryweather 

Councillor Kika Mirylees 

Councillor John Neale 

Councillor John Ward 

 

Apologies for absence 

David Beaman, John "Scotty" Fraser and George Hesse 

 

Officers Presents: 

Iain Lynch, Town Clerk 

Andrea Mann, Assistant Town Clerk 

Iain McCready, Business and facilities Manager 

 

There were no members of the public and one member of the press in attendance 

Prayers 

Prior to the meeting prayers were said by the Pastor Michael Hall - Farnham Pentecostal Church. 

 

C12/19   Apologies 

 

Apologies were received from Cllrs Beaman, Fraser, Hesse and Mirylees. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 7

Agenda Item 3

andrea.mann
Text Box
A



 

 

 

C13/19   Minutes 

 

The Minutes of the Farnham Town Council meeting held on 16th May were agreed to be 

signed by the Mayor as a correct record. 

 

C14/19   Questions and Statements by the Public 

 

No questions were raised. 

 

C15/19   Disclosures of Interest 

 

In addition to the standard declarations of personal interest by Councillors and by those 

who were dual or triple hatted by virtue of being elected to Waverley Borough Council or 

Surrey County Council there were no further declarations. 

 

C16/19   Questions by Members 

 

No questions were received in accordance with Standing Order 9. 

 

C17/19   Town Mayor's Announcements 

 

The Town Mayor reported that the Council had received notification that former Town 

Mayoress, Marion Lawrence, had passed away.  The Mayor relayed his best wishes to the 

family. 

 

The Mayor reported that he had attended several events since the previous meeting, 

including: 

 

- An art display at The Farnham Maltings. 

- An exhibition on conflict in art at the Farnham Potteries, with post-traumatic 

stress sufferers benefitting from the proceeds. 

- The Farnham Town Council greenhouse open day where he had met sponsors 

for the year and took the opportunity to visit West Street Cemetery Garden of 

Reflection. 

 

The Mayor asked members to support the forthcoming Spring Festival which was due to 

take place the following Sunday on Sunday 26th May from 12-6pm.  Councillors were asked 

to volunteer to cover the Farnham Town Council stand. 

 

C18/19   Election to Working Groups 2019/20 

 

A report on the election of Working Groups, Task Groups and Panels for 2019/20 at 

Appendix B to the agenda was introduced by the Town Clerk.  Council noted that 

Councillors had 
[...]
as the proposal was against the Neighbourhood Plan.  Cllr 

Cockburn said that it was important to carry on the fight to have the 

Neighbourhood Plan taken seriously. 
 

C23/19   Actions taken under the Scheme of Delegation 

 

The Town Clerk reported that he had written to The Chief Executive of Hanson (UK) 

expressing concern over the proposed sale of Tice’s Meadow and the Council’s interest in 

managing the land.  Tice’s Meadow had received a biodiversity award from Waverley 

Borough Council and the Council was concerned that sale of the Hanson site could put 

Tice’s Meadow at risk.  The previous Council had agreed that the Town Clerk be delegated 

the task of pursing conversations with the land owner with a view of transferring the land to 

Farnham Town Council.  The Town Clerk had requested a meeting with Hanson to 

understand what was actually planned for the site and he would report into the Strategy & 

Finance Working Group.  

 

C24/19   Reports from other Councils 

 

Cllr Ward reported that Cllr Mary Foryszewski had been appointed as Mayor of Waverley 

for 2019/20 and Cllr Penny Marriott as Deputy Mayor. 

 

Cllr Ward further reported that he had been appointed as Leader of Waverley Borough 

Council for 2019/20 and appointed an Executive comprising of Waverley Borough 

Councillors Paul Follows, David Beaman, Andy MacLeod, Mark Merryweather, John Neale, 

Nick Palmer, Anne-Marie Rosoman and Steve Williams. 

 

C25/19   Reports from Outside Bodies 

 

Brightwells Section 106 Public Art Project 

Cllr Ward, as Farnham Town Council’s representative on Farnham Public Art Trust, 

reported that a committee had been formed to agree artwork at the Brightwells 

development – one major project was preferred plus 3 smaller pieces around the project 

from 50 applications submitted. 

 

Maintenance of Library Gardens 

Cllr Ward was disappointed about the continued poor state of the Library Gardens and 

reported that the Public Art Trust had ide
[...]
compostable cups at events) and it was agreed to encouraging refill schemes 

making a formal commitment to Council. 

 

Recommendation: 

To recommend Strategy 

& Finance that “Farnham 

Town Council agrees to 

support a journey to 

plastic free community 

status, committing to 

use plastic free 

alternatives where 

possible and plastic free 

initiatives within the 

wider Community 

including within the 

businesses and local 

schools”. 

 

 

14.   Greening the A31 

 

POINTS ACTION 

The Working Group considered a report on “Greening the A31” prepared 

by Vic Green of the Bishops Meadow Trust. Whilst Members were 

interested in the concept the matter was deferred for discussions with 

Surrey CC highways and a further report. 

 

 

Page 25Page 25



 

 

 

 

15.   Date of next meeting 

 

POINTS ACTION 

The date of the next was agreed to be 5th September at 4pm. 

 

 

 

 

 

The meeting ended at 12.00 pm 

 

 

Notes written by  Iain McCready 

 

Page 26Page 26



 

 

 

 

FARNHAM TOWN COUNCIL 

 

 

 

Notes 
Cemeteries and Appeals Working Group  

 

Time and date 
9.30 am on Thursday 13th June, 2019 

 

Place 
Byworth Room - Town Offices 

 

Attendees: 

 

Members: Councillors Carole Cockburn (Lead Member), Alan Earwaker, Kika Mirylees, John Neale and 

Pat Evans (ex-Officio) 

 

Officers:  

 

 

1.   Cemeteries and Appeals Working Group- Terms of Reference 

 

POINTS ACTION 

The Working Group read through the Terms of Reference and were shown 

a presentation by Farnham Town Council Officers on the Cemetery Service. 

 

 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

 

POINTS ACTION 

Apologies were received from Councillor David Attfield and Councillor 

John “Scotty” Fraser. 

 

 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 

 

POINTS ACTION 

There were no Declarations of Interest. 

 

 

 

4.   Minutes of the previous meeting 

 

POINTS ACTION 

The Working Group agreed the previous meetings minutes held on the 7th 

March 2019. 

[...]
ancement Working Group had endorsed a 

proposal for Farnham to make a commitment to becoming a 

Plastic free town – removing single use plastic wherever 

possible and supporting other environmental initiatives.  The 

project created the potential for working closely with Waitrose. 

 

 The Working Group agreed to endorse the proposed 

recommendation to Council. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

iii) Biodiversity Action Plan – the Farnham Biodiversity Group had 

formed a Community Interest Company (CIC) to start work on a 

Farnham Biodiversity Action Plan.   It was hoped that the plan would 

become an annex of  the Neighbourhood Plan. 

 

The Biodiversity Action Group had requested: 

- A Memorandum of Understanding with the Town Council 

- Funding up to £500 towards setting up the CIC administration 

in its first year. 

 

The Strategy & Finance Working Group recognised the value of the 

proposed Biodiversity Action Plan and its links to the work of the 

Trees and Hedgerows Task Group, planning for wildlife corridors, 

and wider environmental matters in the Neighbourhood Plan.  

Members were happy to endorse a grant of £500 from the 

Community New Initiatives Fund towards the establishment of the 

Group. 

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation to 

Council: 

Farnham Town 

Council agrees: 

 to support a journey 

to plastic-free 

community status, 

using plastic free 

alternatives where 

possible and 

championing plastic 

free initiatives within 

the wider Farnham 

community including 

with businesses and 

local schools.. 

 

 

Recommendation to 

Council: 

1) The Biodiversity 

Action Group 

Memorandum of 

Understanding be 

signed by the Town 

Clerk on behalf of 

Farnham Town 

Council. 

2) Funding of £500 be 

awarded to the 

Biodiversity Action 

Group. 

 

 

 

7.   Contracts Update 

 

POINTS ACTION 

An update on contracts matters was provided as follows: 

 

i) Farnham Maltings Railings – a meeting had been held with the 

blacksmith
[...]
Plan and, if to proceed, would require an examination and a 
referendum; 

(ii) this letter constitutes notification under paragraph 10(3) of Schedule A2 of my 
determination, and the reasons for that determination, as set out in paragraphs 1-12 
above; and  

(iii) I invite Farnham Town Council as the Qualifying Body to decide whether to proceed 
with an examination of the draft Plan under Schedule 4B to the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended) (‘Schedule 4B’) or withdraw the draft Plan.2  

 
I do of course appreciate that much hard work has gone into the production of the draft Plan and 
the Town Council will be disappointed that I was not persuaded that the examination could proceed 

                                                           
1 Whilst not material to my determination, I note in passing that paragraph 1.02 of the Regulation 15 
Submission Plan (January 2019) states that “If passed at a local referendum, the Neighbourhood Plan Review 
will be adopted by Waverley Borough Council ….”. 
2 Paragraphs 10(4) to 10(6) of Schedule A2. 

Page 37Page 37



Intelligent Plans and Examinations (IPE) Ltd, Regency Offices, 37 Gay Street, Bath BA1 2NT 

Registered in England and Wales. Company Reg. No. 10100118. VAT Reg. No. 237 7641 84 

further under new Schedule A2.  I also appreciate that if the draft Plan is to be examined under 
Schedule 4B, there will potentially be additional costs arising for WBC through the holding of a 
referendum (should the draft Plan proceed to that stage successfully).  
 
I shall await the Town Council’s decision. 
 
I would be grateful if you could ensure that a copy of this letter is placed on the Farnham Town 
Council and Waverley Borough Council websites. 
  
Your sincerely 
  

Derek Stebbing 
  
Examiner 
 
 
 
 

Page 38Page 38



 

 

 

 

FARNHAM TOWN COUNCIL 

 

 

 

Notes 
Planning & Licensing Consultative Working Group  

 

Time and date 
9.30 am on Monday 3rd June, 2019 

 

Place 
Council Chamber, F

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 

FARNHAM TOWN COUNCIL 

 

 

 

Minutes 
Council 

 

Time and date 
7.00 pm on Thursday 27th June, 2019 

 

Place 
Council Chamber - Town Council Offices 

 

Councillors 

 

Councillor David Attfield (Mayor - Items 1-7) 

Councillor Paula Dunsmore (Deputy Mayor - Items 1-9) 

Councillor David Beaman 

Councillor Roger Blishen 

Councillor Sally Dickson 

Councillor Alan Earwaker (Deputy Mayor from Item 10) 

Councillor Brian Edmonds 

Councillor Pat Evans (Mayor from Item 8) 

Councillor Michaela Gray 

Councillor George Hesse 

Councillor Andy MacLeod 

Councillor Michaela Martin 

Councillor Mark Merryweather 

Councillor Kika Mirylees 

Councillor John Neale 

Councillor John Ward 

 

Apologies for absence 

Carole Cockburn and John Fraser. 

 

Officers Presents: 

Iain Lynch, Town Clerk 

Jenny De Quervain, Planning & Civic Administrator 

Andrea Mann, Assistant Town Clerk 

Iain McCready, Business and Facilities Manager 

 

There were 59 members of the public and one member of the press in attendance. 

 

Prior to the meeting, prayers were led by Revd John Morris of St-Thomas-on-the-Bourne. 

 

C27/19   Apologies 

 

Apologies were received from Cllrs Cockburn and Fraser. 



 

 

 

C28/19   Disclosures of Interest 

 

There were no disclosures of interest relating to items on the agenda. 

 

C29/19   Questions and Statements by the Public 

 

No questions or statements were made. 

 

C30/19   Minutes 

 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 23rd May 2019 were agreed to be signed by the 

Mayor as a correct record. 

 

C31/19   Town Mayor's Announcements 

 

The Town Mayor highlighted the following events he had attended in his role as Mayor since 

the previous meeting: 

 

- Opening the launch of the Flash Festival at Gostrey Meadow. 

- Voices Together Community Choir at St Andrew’s Church, raising money for The 

Alzheimer’s Café. 

- The Godalming Civic Service. 

- The Thrive Dance Academy Graduation Celebration and Performance at the 

Maltings. 

- Farnham Sixth Form College Celebratory Garden Party. 

- Armed Forces Flag Raising ceremony, followed by a short commemoration for the 

75th anniversary of D-Day at the War Memorial. 

- A plaque unveiling ceremony in memory of Ron Stonehouse, a former athlete and 

coach on the Famous Names of Farnham Wall. 

 

C32/19   Questions by Members 

 

There were no questions raised by Members. 

 

Part 1 - Items for Decision 

 

C33/19   Election of the Town Mayor 

 

Cllr Ward proposed, and Cllr Gray seconded, that Cllr Pat Evans be elected as Mayor of 

Farnham for the Municipal Year 2019/20.  There were no other nominations. 

 

Cllr Ward said that he had met Cllr Evans many years before when working at Unilever 

before Cllr Evans moved into a career in local government, lasting some 30 years.  Cllr 

Evans was the Town Clerk at Godalming before becoming the Farnham Town Council Clerk 

in 2000.  Cllr Ward praised Cllr Evans for her work with the Rotary Club where she had 

become the first female District Governor and maintained a passion for helping the 

disadvantaged.  Cllr Ward said that Cllr Evans was good with people and always determined 

to do a good job which would put her in good stead for the year ahead.  

 

Cllr Gray agreed that Cllr Evans would make a fabulous Mayor and looked forward to 

supporting her in the year ahead. 

 

RESOLVED nem con that:  Cllr Pat Evans be elected Mayor of Farnham for the 

Municipal Year 2019/20. 



 

 

 

 

C34/19   Town Mayor Declaration of Acceptance of Office 

 

Having been invested with the Chain and Badge of Office, Cllr Evans made her Declaration 

of Office and commenced her duties as Mayor. 

 

The Mayor welcomed everyone and said that she was humbled and honoured to serve as 

Mayor.  The Mayor thanked the electorate in Upper Hale for their support and 

demonstrating their confidence in electing her as their representative. 

 

The Mayor provided a background on her two chosen charities to support her theme for 

the year of “Working with the Community for the Community”: 

 

Space2Grow is a community garden set on an acre in the heart of Farnham.   The acre uses 

horticulture as a tool to help people with health issues that include mental health, addiction 

and eating disorders to achieve a level of sustainable well being in a safe, non-judgemental 

space. 

 

The Hale Community Centre had started its existence as the Sandy Hill community 

Bungalow now encompasses a wider area outside the Sandy Hill Estate.   It provides 

opportunities for individuals and groups to run their own educational, training, employment, 

cultural and leisure activities.   Its vision is to be the heart of the community enabling social 

and community success with a community garden, a community choir, a Girlz Club for 11-16 

year olds, a seniors group, an opportunities group and holiday activities.  

 

The Mayor introduced her husband David as the Mayor’s Consort and looked forward to 

the forthcoming year with much pleasure and anticipation. 

 

C35/19   Presentation of the Chain and Badge of Office for the Mayor's Consort 

 

The Mayor presented Mr David Evans with the badge of the office of the Mayor’s Consort. 

 

C36/19   Election of Deputy Town Mayor 

 

Cllr Neale proposed, and Cllr Mirylees seconded, that Cllr Alan Earwaker be elected Deputy 

Town Mayor for the Municipal Year 2019/20.  There were no other nominations. 

 

Cllr Neale reported he had first met Cllr Earwaker as a fellow candidate for the Firgove 

Ward.   Cllr Earwaker was very active in the community helping charity groups and was 

appointed as Lead Member of the Tourism & Events Working Group where he was already 

making a great impression.  Cllr Neale said that Cllr Earwaker was a great asset to the 

Council and he had no hesitation in nominating him as Deputy Town Mayor. 

 

RESOLVED nem con that Cllr Alan Earwaker be elected as Deputy Town Mayor 

of Farnham for the Municipal Year 2019/20. 

 

C37/19   Deputy Town Mayor Declaration of Acceptance of Office 

 

Having been invested with the Chain and Badge of Office, Cllr Earwaker made his 

Declaration of Office. 

 

Cllr Earwaker thanked Members for honour of being Farnham Deputy Town Mayor.  His 

daughter Claire would be the Deputy Town Mayoress.  He would support the Mayor and 

the town of Farnham and looked forward to fulfilling his duties.  



 

 

 

 

C38/19   The Mayor presented the Mrs Claire Earwaker dos Reis with the Badge of 

Office of Deputy Mayoress 

 

C39/19   Vote of Thanks to Retiring Town Mayor 

 

Cllr MacLeod proposed a vote of thanks to the retiring Mayor, Cllr David Attfield, which 

was seconded by Cllr Dunsmore. 

 

Cllr MacLeod said that Cllr Attfield was a “modern Mayor” who had been a pleasure to 

work with as the Mayor and Ward Councillor during his “special year”. 

 

Cllr Attfied had become a Farnham Town and Waverley Councillor in 2003 and became 

Mayor in 2006, his first Mayoral term of office.  Cllr MacLeod commented that, remaining as 

a Liberal Democrat Councillor where the local trend was different at the last election, was a 

testament to Cllr Attfield. 

 

Highlights of Cllr Attfield’s second term as Mayor included the 40th Anniversary of Phyllis 

Tuckwell, the 50th Anniversary of the Maltings, the 60th Anniversary of the Hedgehogs, the 

70th Anniversary of the Woodlarks and the 75th anniversary of the D-Day landings.  

Throughout his year Cllr Attfield had been a great ambassador for Farnham and carried out 

all his duties with dignity. 

 

Cllr Dunsmore said that Cllr Attfield was an amazing Councillor and a hard one to follow in 

the steps of.  Deputising for Cllr Attfield had been a real pleasure having been asked to 

attend a number of events.  Cllr Dunsmore praised Cllr Attfield for working hard and 

continuing to do so and said that it had been a pleasure and joy to deputise for him. 

 

Cllr Attfield, responded by saying he had a wonderful year, met some amazing people in the 

community and enjoyed celebrating events with them.  He thanked organisers and hosts of 

the many events he had attended and for the work they did on behalf of the community. 

 

Cllr Attfield also thanked Cllr Dunsmore for acting as the Deputy Mayor.  He thanked Town 

Councillors, past and present, the Town Clerk and every member of the staffing team for 

their help and guidance over the past year. 

 

C40/19   Presentation of Past Town Mayor’s Badge and Past Mayoress' Badge 

 

The Mayor presented Cllr Attfield with a Past Mayor’s Badge and invited Cllr Attfield to 

receive a Past Mayoress’ badge and flowers on behalf of past Mayoress Mrs Ann Attfield. 

 

C41/19   Presentation to the retiring Deputy Town Mayor 

 

The Mayor thanked the retiring Deputy Town Mayor Cllr Paula Dunsmore for her support 

throughout 2018/19 and presented her with a bunch of flowers.  

 

C42/19   Tourism & Events Working Group 

 

Cllr Earwaker presented the notes of the Tourism & Events Working Group held on 11th 

June 2019, as presented with the agenda.  The meeting had reviewed and considered all the 

events for the current year and reported that the next meeting would start to plan for the 

2020 programme of events. 

 

The notes of the Tourism & Events Working Party were then agreed. 



 

 

 

 

C43/19   Community Enhancement Working Group 

 

Cllr Dickson presented the notes of the Community Enhancement Working Group held on 

12th June 2019, as presented with the agenda. 

 

Cllr Dickson explained that the Community Enhancement Working Group was responsible 

for overseeing Farnham in Bloom and commented that Farnham streets were starting to 

look beautiful.  Cllr Dickson thanked the Business & Facilities Manager and John Ely, Chair of 

the Farnham in Bloom Community Group, for their hard work. 

 

Other discussion points had included street furniture, biodiversity and a plastic free pledge.  

There were two recommendations which had been referred to the Strategy & Finance 

Working Group as a result of policy implications. 

 

The notes of the Community Enhancement Working Party were then agreed. 

 

C44/19   Cemeteries & Appeals Working Group 

 

Cllr Mirylees presented the notes of the Cemeteries & Appeals Working Group held on 13th 

June 2019, as presented with the agenda. 

 

The meeting had received an overview of the Working Group.  Some of the discussion 

points included the extension of wild flower planting and a review of charges for those who 

lived outside the town.  The Working Group had agreed to maintain current rates. 

 

The notes of the Cemeteries & Appeals Working Party were then agreed. 

 

C45/19   Strategy & Finance Working Group 

 

Cllr Neale presented the notes of the Strategy & Finance Working Group held on 18th June 

2019. 

 

The Town Clerk had provided a presentation on the Working Group including an 

explanation of how the budget operated. 

 

Neighbourhood Plan Review 

Cllr Neale explained the current position on the Farnham Neighourhood Plan.  Following 

the Regulation 16 Submission in January, developers had responded to the consultation and 

the Independent Examiner conducted a procedural exploratory meeting on 4th June to hear 

representations from Farnham Town Council, Waverley Borough Council and developers. 

 

Cllr Neale further reported that the Independent Examiner’s response was subsequently 

received after the Strategy & Finance meeting determining that to proceed would require an 

Examination and Referendum.  As a result of the Independent Examiner’s response being 

received after Strategy & Finance meeting, additional recommendations were made relating 

to the Independent Examiner’s letter and his question at paragraph 13 iii on page 37 of the 

agenda.  

 

Cllr Neale proposed, and Cllr Attfield seconded the following which was 

RESOLVED nem con: 

 



 

 

 

1) Farnham Town Council is disappointed that the government changed the 

Planning Policy Guidance on May 9th with no transition period for 

Neighbourhood Plans already submitted;  

 

2) Following the Independent Examiner’s procedural meeting, Farnham 

Town Council determines to proceed with the Examination of the draft 

Neighbourhood Plan under Schedule 4B to the Town and Country 

Planning Act (1990) as amended.  

 

3) The Town Clerk make the necessary arrangements for the Independent 

Examination and subsequent referendum in consultation with the 

Infrastructure Planning Group.  

 

Cllr Neale referred back to the following recommendations in Cllr Dickson’s report which 

had also been discussed by Strategy & Finance. 

 

C46/19   Plastic Free Community 

 

Farnham Town Council agrees to support a journey to plastic-free community status, using 

plastic free alternatives where possible and championing plastic free initiatives within the 

wider Farnham community including with businesses and local schools.  

 

It was RESOLVED nem con that: 

 

Farnham Town Council agrees to support a journey to plastic-free community 

status, using plastic free alternatives where possible and championing plastic free 

initiatives within the wider Farnham community including with businesses and 

local schools. 

 

C47/19   Biodiversity Action Plan 

 

It was RESOLVED nem con that: 

 

1) The Biodiversity Action Group Memorandum of Understanding besigned 

by the Town Clerk on behalf of Farnham Town Council. 

 

2)  Funding of £500 be awarded to the Biodiversity Action Group.  

 

Cllr Neale reported that Strategy & Finance welcomed the new Biodiversity Action Group 

CIC which would complement the work of the Council. 

 

C48/19   Planning and Licensing Applications 

 

Cllr Edmonds presented the notes of the Planning & Licensing Working Group meetings 

held on 3rd June 2019 and 17th June 2019, as presented with the agenda. 

 

Cllr Edmonds reported that the first meeting had identified and appreciated the enormity of 

the task and said that it was essential to receive feedback on applications from other 

Members and neighbours. 

 

Cllr Edmonds drew attention to one application, the application from 350 homes close to 

the Coxbridge Roundabout, and advised that the decision that Environmental Impact 

Assessment was not required was being challenged. 

 



 

 

 

The notes of the Planning & Licensing Working Group held on 3rd June and 17th June were 

agreed.  

 

Part 2 - Items to Note 

 

C49/19   Actions taken under the Scheme of Delegation 

 

There were no actions reported under the Scheme of Delegation. 

 

C50/19   Reports from Other Councils 

 

Waverley Borough Council Leader, Cllr Ward, reported that the Waverley Borough 

Council Executive was embarking on a huge learning curve and receiving weekly briefings 

from Waverley Officers.  Cllr Ward said that there would be no “knee jerk reaction” 

Council resolutions until Members had all the required information.  Cllr Ward further 

reported that the Secretary of State had announced ‘Garden Community Status’ for 

Dunsfold. 

 

Surrey County Councillor, Cllr MacLeod, asked for the Council to take a close interest in 

the wider consultation for library closures in Surrey.  Cllr MacLeod also reported that 

Surrey County Council was undertaking a transport review including bus services.  Cllr 

MacLeod finally reported that Surrey County Council had received an application for 

exploratory drilling of oil and gas wells near Dunsfold and that Waverley Borough Council 

would be preparing a response to the controversial issue. 

 

Cllr Dunsmore reported on the progress of highways matters relating to Wrecclesham: 

-  The over-height vehicle signs had not yet been installed to Wrecclesham Bridge as 

planned but the work would be completed within the following couple of weeks. 

- There were daily reports of HGV’s stopping by the bridge. 

- Surrey County Council was conducting a feasibility study for a pedestrian crossing in The 

Street, Wrecclesham.  It was hoped that the study would identify 4 proposals to be put 

forward for consultation. 

- Members were invited to support an “anti-idling” campaign by St Peter’s School and 

Potters Gate. 

 

Part 3 - Confidential Items 

 

C51/19   Confidential matters 

 

There were no confidential matters to discuss. 

 

C52/19   Date of Next Meeting 

 

Members noted the date of the next full Council meeting on 25th July 2019. 

 

The Mayor invited everyone to stay for refreshments. 

 

 

The Mayor closed at 8.15 pm 

 

 

Chairman 

 

Date 



 

 

 

 


